

2d Civil No. B170079

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

FULLER-AUSTIN INSULATION COMPANY,

Plaintiff, Respondent, and Appellant,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON, and
CERTAIN LONDON MARKET INSURANCE COMPANIES,
INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and
HIGHLANDS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants, Appellants and Respondents.

AND RELATED CROSS-ACTIONS

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
LASC Case No. BC 116835
Honorable Judith C. Chirlin

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF FOR
CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON, and
CERTAIN LONDON MARKET INSURANCE COMPANIES**

HANCOCK ROTHERT & BUNSHOFT LLP
Patrick A. Cathcart (SBN 65413)
William J. Baron (SBN 111288)
515 South Figueroa Street, 17th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3334
(213) 623-7777

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
Michael W. Schwartz (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Douglas K. Mayer (admitted *pro hac vice*)
William Savitt (admitted *pro hac vice*)
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019-6150
(212) 403-1000

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Irving H. Greines (SBN 39649)
Robert A. Olson (SBN 109374)
Peter O. Israel (SBN 50806)
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants, Appellants and Respondents
CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON, and
CERTAIN LONDON MARKET INSURANCE COMPANIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Parties.	4
1. Respondent Fuller-Austin Insulation Company.	4
2. The London Market Insurers (“LMI”).	5
B. The LMI Excess Insurance Policies.	5
C. Fuller-Austin’s Coverage Lawsuit.	7
D. The Baggett Settlement of Cities Service Site Claims.	7
E. Without Insurer Participation, Fuller-Austin and Representatives of Asbestos Claimants Draft a Stipulated, Prepackaged Bankruptcy Plan.	8
F. Fuller-Austin Files for Bankruptcy, Seeking Confirmation of the Prepackaged Reorganization Plan.	9
G. The Reorganization Plan.	10
H. The Insurers Seek to Intervene and File Objections to the Proposed Plan in the Delaware Bankruptcy Court.	12
I. Fuller-Austin Represents to the Bankruptcy Court that Plan Confirmation Cannot Bind the Insurers or Affect Their Coverage Rights, and Fuller-Austin Amends the Plan to Expressly so Provide	13
J. The Bankruptcy Court Confirms the Amended Plan, Ruling that the Plan and Confirmation Order Do Not and Cannot Affect any Coverage Issues.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
K. The Superior Court Coverage Action Proceeds to Trial.	16
1. Phase 1A bench trial.	16
2. Phase 1B bench trial.	17
3. Phase 2 jury trial.	19
L. The Jury Returns Special Verdicts Holding LMI Liable for \$80.9 Million.	20
M. The Superior Court Enters an \$80.9 Million Judgment Against LMI and Denies their Post-trial Motions.	21
N. Appeals and Cross-Appeals.	21
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE INDEMNITY JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE WAS NEITHER AN ACTUAL TRIAL OF FULLER-AUSTIN'S LIABILITY NOR A SETTLEMENT WITH THE INSURERS' CONSENT.	22
A. The Policies and Controlling Law Require Either an Actual Trial of Fuller-Austin's Liabilities to Claimants or the Insurers' Consent to a Settlement with Claimants in Order to Obligate the Insurers to Pay Indemnity.	23
B. The "Actual Trial" Element was not Satisfied Because the Bankruptcy Proceedings Do Not Qualify as an Adjudication of Fuller-Austin's Liability.	26
1. Controlling law and the record in this case preclude the trial court's ruling that the bankruptcy Plan confirmation constituted an actual trial of Fuller-Austin's liabilities.	27
2. The trial court completely misread the bankruptcy court's orders; the bankruptcy court made no liability determination.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
C. LMI Did Not Consent to any Settlement of Fuller-Austin's Liabilities and Did Not Forfeit Their Right to Withhold Consent.	31
1. The jury's findings confirm the insurers' right to withhold their consent to the bankruptcy settlement.	33
2. Neither the insurers' objections nor their reservation of rights constituted constructive consent to the bankruptcy settlement.	33
3. The LMI cannot be bound by Fuller-Austin's settlements because the trial court prevented the jury from determining whether the settlements were reasonable.	36
D. These Errors Require Reversal of the Judgment With Directions to Enter Judgment in Favor of LMI.	37
II. THE JUDGMENT VIOLATES THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE CONSTITUTION, AND IT IS BARRED BY THE DOCTRINES OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL AND JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL.	38
A. The Superior Court Failed to Give Full Faith and Credit to the Orders of the Federal Bankruptcy Court.	38
B. The Superior Court Denied LMI Due Process of Law by Ruling that the Bankruptcy Proceedings had Pre-Determined Issues Central to Coverage.	40
C. The Equitable Doctrines of Collateral Estoppel and Judicial Estoppel Preclude Relitigation of Issues Determined by the Bankruptcy Court.	42
III. THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED BY IMPOSING A PRESUMPTION OF COVERAGE UNDER FULLER-AUSTIN'S INSURANCE POLICIES.	44
A. The Trial Court Improperly Shifted to LMI the Burden of Proving that Claims against Fuller-Austin Are Not Covered by their Policies.	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. None of the Reasons or Authorities Relied Upon by the Trial Court Justified Shifting the Burden of Proving Coverage.	46
C. The Judgment Should Be Reversed with Directions to Enter Judgment in Favor of LMI.	48
IV. THE JUDGMENT IMPROPERLY REQUIRES LMI TO INDEMNIFY FULLER-AUSTIN BEFORE FULLER-AUSTIN'S OBLIGATION TO PAY ARISES, AND IN AMOUNTS THAT EXCEED WHAT FULLER-AUSTIN WILL BE LEGALLY OBLIGATED TO PAY TO ANY CLAIMANT.	49
A. The Judgment Erroneously Requires LMI to Indemnify Fuller-Austin Before Fuller-Austin Must Pay any Claimant.	49
B. The Judgment Erroneously Requires LMI to Pay Fuller-Austin More than Fuller-Austin Will Ever Be Obligated to Pay for Each Claim.	50
C. Expert Estimates of Fuller-Austin's Potential Future Asbestos Liabilities are no Substitute for a Present Obligation to Pay Fixed Amounts.	52
D. The Seventh Circuit Decision in <i>UNR Industries, Inc. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> Does Not Support the Indemnity Judgment.	54
E. The Insurers Gain No Windfall by Paying Fuller-Austin Only the Amounts Fuller-Austin Actually Must Pay for Allowed Claims, and Only When it Actually Must Pay.	57
V. THE JUDGMENT IMPROPERLY REQUIRES INDEMNITY UNDER THE LONDON GENERAL POLICIES BEFORE EXHAUSTION OF UNDERLYING COVERAGE.	59
VI. ADDITIONAL ERRORS REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT AGAINST LMI FOR BREACH OF THE CITIES SERVICE POLICIES.	62
A. LMI Breached No Obligation to Fuller-Austin under the Cities Service Policies.	62

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. The Trial Court Prejudicially Erred by Refusing to Apply Louisiana Law to Establish the Cities Service Policies' Coverage Trigger.	64
C. Fuller-Austin Failed to Prove Coverage for the Cities Service Claims Resolved Before its Bankruptcy.	66
D. Fuller-Austin Failed to Establish that the Cities Service Policies were Triggered for any Policy Year.	67
CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indemnity Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38	23
<i>Alex Robertson Co. v. Imperial Casualty & Indemnity Co.</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 338	23
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> (1980) 449 U.S. 90, 101 S.Ct. 411, 66 L.Ed.2d 308	39
<i>Amatex Corp. v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.Pa. 1989) 102 B.R. 411	53
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. Commercial Union Assurance Co.</i> (La.App. 1979) 379 So.2d 757	61
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302	42
<i>Armstrong World Industries, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1	37, 47, 48
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	35
<i>Aydin Corp. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1183	45, 47, 48
<i>Bank of America v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 613	38
<i>Beaudreau v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 448	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 535, 91 S.Ct. 1586, 29 L.Ed.2d 90	41
<i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 35	23, 24
<i>Buzgheia v. Leaseco Sierra Grove</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 374	45-46
<i>Cabrera v. City of Huntington Park</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 159 F.3d 374	65
<i>Cates Construction, Inc. v. Talbot Partners</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 28	51
<i>Century Transit Systems, Inc. v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 121	23
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 945	23, 24, 51
<i>Clark v. Bellefonte Ins. Co.</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 326	25
<i>Cole v. Celotex Corp.</i> (La. 1992) 599 So.2d 1058	64
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 329	59
<i>Conrad v. Bank of America</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 133	39
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> (1895) 156 U.S. 680, 15 S.Ct. 555, 39 L.Ed. 578	43
<i>Denny's, Inc. v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1786	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont' d)	
<i>Deocampo v. Ahn</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 758	49
<i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 136 F.3d 1219	43
<i>DuPasseur v. Rochereau</i> (1874) 88 U.S. 130, 22 L.Ed. 588	38
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Hurley</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 797	51, 61
<i>Federated Department Stores Inc. v. Moitie</i> (1981) 452 U.S. 294, 101 S.Ct. 2424, 69 L.Ed.2d 103	39
<i>Fire Ins. Exchange v. Altieri</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1352	25
<i>George v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1048	38-39
<i>Grefer v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> (E.D.La. 2001) 207 F.Supp.2d 546	26
<i>Hamilton v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 718	27, 36
<i>Henderson v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 663	45
<i>Hogan v. Midland National Ins. Co.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 553	25
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> (W.D.La. 1997) 960 F.Supp. 1051	26
<i>In re Coupon Clearing Service, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 113 F.3d 1091	52
<i>In re Powers</i> (C.D.Cal. 1991) 135 B.R. 980	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>In re Waldron</i> (11th Cir. 1986) 785 F.2d 936	58
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Spangler</i> (D.Wyo. 1995) 881 F.Supp. 539	35
<i>Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania v. Associated Internat. Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 922 F.2d 516	54
<i>Iolab Corp. v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 15 F.3d 1500	59
<i>Isaacson v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 775	25, 37, 47
<i>Jamestown Builders, Inc. v. General Star Indemnity Co.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 341	25
<i>J.C. Penney Casualty Ins. Co. v. M.K.</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1009	35
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 80	65
<i>Levy v. Cohen</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 165	38
<i>Low v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1532	25, 33, 35
<i>Maneikis v. St. Paul Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 1981) 655 F.2d 818	55
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 752	39
<i>Matter of Cook</i> (7th Cir. 1995) 49 F.3d 263	39
<i>Mercury Ins. Co. v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 41	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Mock v. Michigan Millers Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 306	45
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645	24
<i>Moody v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> (7th Cir. 1984) 734 F.2d 1200	52
<i>Myers Building Industries, Ltd. v. Interface Technology, Inc.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 949	37
<i>Olympic Ins. Co. v. Employers Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 593	59
<i>Prichard v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 890	35
<i>Pruyn v. Agricultural Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 500	25, 27
<i>Reliance Nat. Indemnity Co. v. General Star Indemnity Co.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1063	62
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 793, 116 S.Ct. 1257, 135 L.Ed.2d 76	41
<i>Rose v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 709	24, 35
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 782	25, 33
<i>Schaefer/Karpf Productions v. CNA Ins. Companies</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1306	29
<i>Schiernbeck v. Haight</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 869	50
<i>Scripps Clinic v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 917	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Searle v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 425	45
<i>Semtek Internat. Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 497, 121 S.Ct. 1021, 149 L.Ed.2d 32	38
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715	45
<i>Signal Companies, Inc. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 359	59
<i>Smith Kandal Real Estate v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 406	23
<i>Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1104	27
<i>St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co. v. Williamson</i> (5th Cir. 2000) 224 F.3d 425	43
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Jioras</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1619	59
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> (1938) 305 U.S. 165, 59 S.Ct. 1021, 83 L.Ed.2d 104	38
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1810	59
<i>Studley v. Benica Unified School Dist.</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 454	25
<i>Taylor v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> (Fla. 1978) 361 So.2d 743	35
<i>Trevino v. Gates</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 99 F.3d 911	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases (cont'd)	
<i>Trujillo v. North County Transit Dist.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 280	37
<i>UNR Industries, Inc. v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> (7th Cir. 1991) 942 F.2d 1101	54, 55, 56
<i>United Services Auto. Assn. v. Morris</i> (Ariz. 1987) 741 P.2d 246	35
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Lay</i> (7th Cir. 1978) 577 F.2d 421	51
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.3d 1	34, 45, 48
<i>Weil v. Federal Kemper Life Assurance Co.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 125	45
<i>Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100	41
<i>Wolkowitz v. Redland Ins. Co.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 154)	28
<i>Wright v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 998	25
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Carus Corp.</i> (Ill.App.1997) 689 N.E.2d 130	55
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. section 362	9
11 U.S.C. section 524	10, 15, 31, 56
Civil Code section 2778	24
Code of Civil Procedure section 629	38

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule 2	21
California Rules of Court, rule 3	22
Texts	
18 Moore's Federal Practice (3d ed. 2004)	43
Other	
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., reprinted in 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 5787	52
